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INTRODUCTION

ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) has prepared this quarterly groundwater monitoring report for
ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation for the
former Mobil Station 04334. This report presents the results for the most recent groundwater
monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes recent site activities. This report covers site
activities from 15 April 2009, the date of the previous monitoring event, to 21 July 2009, the date of
the most recent monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring results, well construction details, and a
groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the attached figures and tables. Groundwater
monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Mobil Station 04334

Site address: 2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California
Current property owner: Cal Lube Real Estate Limited Partnership

Current site use: - Jiffy Lube Oil Change facility

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Four former underground storage tanks removed 1983
Number of wells: 5 (3 onsite, 2 offsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 21 July 2009

Wells gauged and sampled: MWI1-MWS35

Wells gaunged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: Northeast

Groundwater gradient: 0.022

Well screens submerged: None

Well screens not submerged: MWI1, MW2, MW3, MW4, MWS5

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc., Garden Grove,
California

Analyses performed:

« Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and as diesel by EPA Method 8015B (M)

» Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8021B

»  Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

« Lthyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl alcohol, 1,2-
dibromoethane, 1,2-dichloroethane, diisopropyl ether, and ethanol by EPA Method 8260B
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED
None.
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency sent a letter dated 24 July 2009 recommending
reducing groundwater monitoring from quarterly to semi-annually. Semi-annual groundwater
monitoring will be conducted in the second and fourth quarters per the attached groundwater
monitoring plan.

Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Map Showing Groundwater Elevations and Contours
Figure 2: Site Map Showing Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 1: Well Construction Details
Table 2: Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 3:  Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Appendix A: Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Well "Elevation Total Well Borehole  Casing Screened Filter Pack

Instatlation TOC Casing Depth Depth  Diameter Diameter Interval Slot Size Interval
Well Number Date {feet) Material (feet) (feet) {inches)  (inches) (feet) {inches) (feet) Filter Pack Material
MW1 a  06/24/04 173.23 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MW?2 a  06/25/04 173.63 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MW3 a  06/25/04 171.91 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 3 0- 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MW4 a 06/24/04 170.48 PVC 15 14 825 2 4 - 14 0.010 35 - 15 #2/12 Sand
MWS5 b 01/30/09 173.80 PVC 15 15 8.25 2 5 - 15 0.010 40 - 13 #2/12 Sand
Notes:
a Well surveyed on 12 July 2004 by Morrow Surveying.
b Well surveyed on 10 February 2009 by Morrow Surveying.
PVC Polyvinyl chloride.
TOC Top of casing.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Concentration {ug/L)
" Other
TopofCasing Depthto  Groundwater Oxygenates
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total and
Well ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Additives
MWI a 08/13/04 173.23 7.32 16591 <Q.5 0.7 <{.5 1.0 <50 71 1.20° -
MW1 11/09/04 173.23 6.96 16627 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 6.9 <50 63 1.50° -
MW1 02/16/03 173.23 6.10 167.13 <0.5 1.0 <¢.5 1.5 <50 78 1.30° -
MW 05/16/05 173.23 5.81 167.42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 1.40° --
MW1 08/17/05 173.23 6.70 166.53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 119" -
MW LHI/15/05 173.23 7.55 165.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 1.13° -
MW1 02/06/06 173.23 6.40 166.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 160 <0.5° -
MW1 03/03/06 173.23 6.95 166.28 <1.00 <1.0¢ <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 78 <0.30 e -
MW 08/04/06 173.23 7.71 165.52 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <50.0 167 <0.500° -
MW 11/06/06 17323 1.57 165.66 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <50.0 <472 0.880° -
MW} 02/21/07 173.23 7.19 166.04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 242° -
MW 08/01/07 173.23 8.00 165.23 302 4,18 0.89 3.96 90.8 <47 154" -
MW1 10/25/07 173.23 7.90 165.33 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.59 <50.0 <47.2 1.63° -
MW} G1/31/08 173.23 6.60 166.63 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.5¢ <50 <50 1.8° -
MW1 05/01/08 173.23 7.80 165.43 <1.00 <1.0¢ <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <47.2 1.67° -
MW 07/31/08 173.23 8.15 165.08 <0.5¢ <0.5G <(.30 <0.5¢ <50 <47 1.7° -
MW1 11/07/08 173.23 8.11 165.12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <50 <47 1.4° -
MW1 01/29/09 173.23 1.75 165.48 <0.50 0.21% <(.50 0.30% . <50 <50 1.6° -
MW 04/15/09 173.23 7.55 165.68 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 1.6° 198 22"
MWI 07/21/09 173.23 8.14 165.09 <0.56 <0.50 <@.50 <1.6 <50 <50 1.2 ND
Mw2 a 08/13/04 173.63 6.96 166.67 <0.5 0.8 <@.5 1.0 <50 57 <0.5° -
MW2 11/69/04 173.63 6.44 167.19 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.2 <50 <50 <0.5° e
MW2 02/16/05 173.63 521 168.42 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.4 <50 55 <0.5° --
MW2 05/16/05 173.63 5.86 167.77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <50 <0.5° -
MW2 08/17/05 173.63 5.72 167.91 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <0.5° -
MW2 13/15/05 173.63 7.65 165.98 <Q.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <50 <50 <0.5° e
MwW2 02/06/06 173.63 6.24 167.39 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <56 <0.5° --
MW2 05/03/06 173.63 6.53 167.10 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <50 <0.50° --
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION (4334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (ug/L)

Other
Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Oxygenates
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyi- Totai and
Well ID Date {feet) {feet) {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Additives
MW2 08/04/06 173.63 7.65 165.98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <50.0 <472 <0.500° -
MW2 11/06/06 173.63 6.98 166.65 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 <0.500° -
MW?2 02/21/07 173.63 6.36 167.27 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 1.70° -
MW2 05/01/07 173.63 7.51 166.12 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30.0 <46.9 <00.50° -
MW2 08/01/07 173.63 8.12 165.51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <50.6 <47 <0.506° -
MW2 10/25/07 173.63 179 165.84 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <472 <0.500° .
MW2 0i/31/08 173.63 5.89 167.74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.56 <(.50 <50 <50 0.82° -
MW2Z 05/01/08 173.63 7.81 165.82 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500 -
MW2 07/31/08 173.63 8.30 165.33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <50 <47 <0.50° -
MW2 11/07/08 173.63 8.09 165.54 <0.50 .50 <0.50 <{1.50 <30 <47 <0.50° -
MW2 01/29/09 173.63 7.65 165.98 <0.50 <6.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <0.50° -
MW2 04/15/09 173.63 7.51 166.12 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 0.50% .55
MW2 07721709 173.63 8.27 165.36 <0.50 <{1.50 <0,50 <1.0 <50 <54 0.12"* ND
MW3 08/13/04 171.81 536 166.55 100 2.0 187 59.6 1,440 352 <0.5° --
MW3 11/09/04 171.91 4.80 167.11 188 3.6 242 20.0 1,690 461 <0.5° --
MW3 02/16/05 171.91 3.10 168.81 66.2 1.4 61.1 12.6 575 269 <0.5° -
MW3 05/16/05 171.91 3.86 168.05 74.2 1.4 61.0 9.0 592 92 <0.5° -
MW3 T 08/17/05 171.91 4.75 167.16 231° 2.35 162 114 1,130 416 <0.5° -
MW3 11/15/05 171.91 6.56 165.35 314 0.95 62.4 10.5 452 193 <0.5° --
MW3 02/66/06 171.91 4.00 167.91 69 <5.0 64 10 830 165 <0.5° -
MW3 03/03/06 171.91 3.44 166.47 52.1 <1.00 37.0 4.81 605 140 <0.50° -
MW3 08/04/06 171.91 525 166.66 15.2 <0.50 5.34 1.25 262 i08 <0.500° -
MW3 11/06/06 171.91 4.11 167.80 60.0 1.04 473 3.09 561 106 <0.500° -
MW3 02/21/07 171.91 4.94 166.97 35.1 <(.50 454 1.09 483 125 <0.500° -
MW3 03/01/G7 171.91 5.86 166.05 325 1.63 28.7 1.53 539 120 <0.50° -
MW3 08/01/07 171.91 7.54 164.37 1.26 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 39.2 <47 <0.500° -
MW3 10725407 171.91 6.30 165.61 2.94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 50.4 <47.2 <0.560° --
MW3 01/31/08 171.91 375 168.16 10 <{.50 11 <0.50 120 51¢ <0.50° -
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Concentration {g/L)
Other
Topof Casing Depthto  Groundwater Oxygenates
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total and
Well ID Date (feety (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Additives
MW3 05/01/08 171.91 6.60 165.31 238 <[.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <47.2 <0500 -
MW3 07/31/08 171.91 7.77 164.14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <50 <47 <¢.50° -
MW3 11/07/08 171.91 6.34 165.57 36 <0.50 1.4 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50° -
MW3 01/29/09 171.91 5.86 166.05 13 0.33° 13 0.52 92 <50 <0.50" -
MW3 04/15/09 17191 6.14 165.77 2.2 <0.50 32 <1.0 51 <50 <(.50° 3.7%¢
MW3 07/21/09 171.91 7.74 164.17 0.24° <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <0.50" .11
MW4 a 08/13/04 170.48 6.10 164.38 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.1 <50 72 2.80° -
MW4 11/09/04 170.48 5.54 164.94 <0.5 23 0.7 1.3 <50 <50 2.10° --
Mw4 02/16/03 170.48 511 165.37 <0.5 i1 <0.5 1.7 <50 <50 <0.5° -
Mw4 05/16/05 170.48 5.44 165.04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <0.5° -
MW4 08/17/03 170.48 571 164.77 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <50 1.03° -
MW4 11/15/05 170.48 5.80 164.68 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <50 0.730° -
MW4 02/06/66 170.48 5.10 165.38 <0.5 <0.5 <9.5 <0.5 <30 85.2 <0.5° --
MW4 05/03/06 170.48 5.54 164.94 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <47 <0.50° --
MW4 08/04/06 170.48 575 164.73 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <.50 <50.0 52.7 <0.500° --
MW4 11/06/06 170.48 5.95 164.53 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500° -
MW4 02724407 170.48 5.56 164.92 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <46.9 <0.500 ° -
MWwW4 05/01/07 170.48 5.66 164.82 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <(.50 <50.0 <46.9 <0.50° -
Mw4 08/01/07 170.48 6.06 164.42 0.85 <0.50 <0.5¢ 0.97 <50.0 <47 <0.870° -
Mw4 10/25/07 170.48 3.34 165.14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50.0 <472 <0.500° -
Mw4 01/31/08 170.48 5.05 165.43 <0.50 <0.50 <{(.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50° --
Mw4 05/01/08 170.48 5.86 164.62 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <472 <0.500° --
MW4 G7/31/08 170.48 6.10 164.38 <0.50 <0.50 <¢.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50" -
MW4 {1/07/08 170.48 5.65 164.83 <(Q.50 <0.5¢ (.30 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50" -
MW4 01/29/G9 170.48 5.80 164.68 <0.50 0.19%" <(.50 <1.0 <30 <50 <0.50" -
MW4 04/15/09 170.48 5.90 164.58 <4530 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 015 ND
MW4 07/21/09 170.48 6.00 164.48 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 0.16"¢ ND
MW3 i 03/04/09 173.80 4.76 169.10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 150 - 10° ND
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334, 2492 CASTRO YALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Concentration {pg/L)

Other
TopofCasing Depthto  Groundwater Oxygenates
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total and
Well ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE Additives
MW5 04/15/09 173.80 5.17 168.63 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 9.3° 24>
MW5 07/21/409 173.80 5.05 168.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 7.0" ND

Notes: Depth-to-water-level measurements in feet from top-of-casing.
Other Oxygenates and Additives include ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyi alcoho}, 1,2-dibromoethane, 1,2-dichloroethane,
diisopropy! ether, and ethanol which are individually identified only if detected above the Jaboratory reporting limit. Analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

a Top-of-casing elevation surveyed by Morrow Surveying on 12 July 2004,

b Analyzed by EPA Method 8260 or 8260B.

c Concentration estimated. Analyte exceeded calibration range. Reanalysis not performed due to holding time requirements.
d Does not match typical pattern.

¢ Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
f Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

g Tertiary butyl alcohel.

h Ethanel.

i Top-of-casing elevation surveyed by Morrow Surveying on 10 February 2009.

j 1,2-Dichloroethane.

MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

TPH-d Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as diesel.

TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gaseline.

NP Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.

g/l Micrograms per iiter.

- Not sampled or not analyzed.
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04334,
2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Well Groundwater Gauging Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency

Number Frequency BTEX, TPH-g, and TPH-d MTBE
MW]1 SA SA SA
MW2 SA SA SA
MW3 SA SA SA
MW4 SA SA SA
MW35 SA SA SA
Notes:
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
SA Semi-annually (During the second and fourth quarters of each year).
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline,

Gi\Projects\ExxonMobil\Sites\04334\Master\WNQ0709104334 plan

Page | of |



Appendix A

Field Protocols



PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
{WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.

GiProjects\ExxanMobiliMasterBxxonMobil QMR templates\QMR protocols-purge-waterra.doc
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MONITORING WELL DATA FORM
ENGINEERING

ICIient: Former Exxon 04334 | }E)ate: a7 -21"09 , I
lProject Number: UP04334.1.6 I ]Staﬂon Number: 04334 I
Site Location: 2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, ~ |Samplers: Al

Castro Valley, California

MW1 £ 1378 on
Mw2 &£-27 2e-i& 2"
Mw3 774 I3 0 2"
Mw4 & 0B j4-i% 2"
MW5 GeE &8 2"

G\Projects\Exxoniobil\Sifes\ T0G C8Public\QM Pre-Field Folder\(10GC8 Scope of Work xis]Sheet!




3 GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
EMGINEERING

ngineering, Inc,

Project Name:  Exxon 04334 WellNo: M ] Date: ¢ 7 ~2f 27
Project No:  UP04-334.16 ' Personnel: AWK

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: e@} /P Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: w/%%’éh}\ ! BALLER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
s 77 79
2. 4 &
19 zodf Ze-
&A% 7 i 72 7
| 920 “ga€ G83&
ﬁf@ - ShFy /ﬁéﬂN < 27y /z;é;ew
LY AN A
1 2 3
A N N
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA ELE
Time Sampied: Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: ? o (feet)

Comments:

M i 6 Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

20T 2 AMBERS HCL 1L __— | _1PHD

Total Purge Velume: 2 {gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM

Weather Condifions: ek BOLTS Y}/ N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: & CAP & LOCK @ / N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction; P GROUT G} / N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: At WELL BOX. (W ! N
Comments: SECURED @ ! N

GAProjECIn L AR oGO HEsk DU B\ ubHaM Pre-Field Folderd 10GCE Scope of Work xlsiSnert]



@ gﬁyg& GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Engineering, Inc.

Project Name: Exxon 04334 Well No: MWL Date: 67 = 2f =%
Project No: UP04-334.1.6 Personnel:  AeA

GAUGING DATA
Water Levei Measuring Method: @ /P Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WATERRA / BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
&rs f 878D YA~
2 <f- &
Az 5.6 iq.7
&84 i | 72l
7Y 2z &z Teg
A e | T S %W
» » A
1 2 3
N N N
Comments/Observations:
?:ﬂzﬂz:;tidlz)ATA €& &S’ Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: K {feet)

Comments:

MwZ 8 Voa HCL 40 ml 1PH-g, BTEX, MTBE
A W o AMBERS HCL 1L TPH-D
/
/
Total Purge Volume: 2 {gallons) Disposal; SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: “ BOLTS v/ N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: & CAP & LOCK (¢\3 /N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: Ak GROUT C@ ! N
Problems Encounterad During Purging and Sampiing: wevE WELL BOX. @ / N
N

Comments: SECURED 7 V/
ey

GiProjeisiexroniobing test 1 0O CBPublc\QM Pre-Field Folden(i 0GCE Scope of Work.xls]Sheet!




GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

LG

Engineering, Ine.

Project Name: Exxon 04334 Well No:

Date: £7 «@] ]

Project No: LUpP04-334.1.6 Personnel,

Ay

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: LM 3/ P

"Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method:; WA@BAELER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
Py o822, A& 24f
e 4 &
5.7 93 19.3
7 &8 .8 ‘7
o3 G77 7<)
Ty / . | Sy /@M .s.vf,y;g//
W P N
1 2 3
A N N
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA X35 -
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: {feet)

Commenis:

M Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
o3 ) AMBERS HCL 1L TPH-D
/
/
Total Purge Volume; [ {gallons) Disposal; SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: oK BOLTS @ N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: €& CAP&LOCK (Y 'M N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction; HONE GROUT @ /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: AVE WELL BOX, p / N
Comments: SECURED (VY / N

GiPrajects\ExxonMobil\SiteNICGCRPublic\GM Pre-Field Folder{1HGCSE Scope of Work.xis]Sheet



ENGIMEERINEY
Engincering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name:;

Exxon 04334

Well No:

mwi

Project No:

UP04-334.1.6

Personnel:

A

Date:df ~2{-e G
f

GAUGING DATA
Water Leve! Measuring Method: @ [P

Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA I
Purge Method: WATERRA /BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
feé '7
ALY
&
7-42
‘?2 =
< fi
" e
A
3
Commenis/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA .
: . je=o . . e
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: (feeat)

Comments:

J Voa HCL 40 mi / 7PH-g, BYEX, MTBE
by 4L 2 AMBERS HCL 1L / TPH-D

/
/

Total Purge Volume: 4/ :X”  (galions) Disposal: SYSTEM

Weather Conditions: % BOLTS (vy 1 N

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: % cAP&tock (YJ / N

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: ey GROUT @ /N

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling. rE WELL BOX. G;J / N

Comments: SECURED (Y »/ N

G\FrojectExnonMobilSites] GGCE\Public\QM Pre-Fieid Folder\} 0GCE Scope of Work xisiSheet] —




@ Q;LE% GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Engineering, inc

Project Name: Exxon 04334 Well No: MIE" Datg; ¢f-=f = §
Project No: UP04-334.16 Personnel; &+ X

GAUGING DATA , :

Water Level Measuring Method: Y@I} { P Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method; WA ﬁéRRA}ﬁ BAILER /SUB Purge Rate: GPM
apéz o5 | oFag
2 4 &
B =f . K
2.7 223 1
. i 7 2 y s
re7 Jib G iz
255 3 SIKETY /
Ui | e[S
N v, Y,
4 2 3
M w N
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA TS &.0
Time Sampled: ) Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: {feet)

Comments:

Miys Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
A s 2 AMBERS HCL 1L TPH-D

/
/

Total Purge Volume: o {gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM

Weather Conditions: ¢4 BOLTS CX); { N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: ~ CAP & LOCK % ! N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: e GROUT L\w‘ { N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: NONE WELL BOX. @ { N
Comments: SECURED (¥ 3/ N

GAPtopetisvErxonMobieitess] 0GC AP ublielQM Pre-Field Folder\1 0GCE Seope of WorkxlsiSheet!



Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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'science
nvironmental

iy,
l‘illi';a_ﬂlb

—_—
- aboratories, Inc.
July 29, 2009
Erik Appel
ETIC Engineering, Inc.
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850
09-07-1856
ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 7/23/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicabie standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral paris of

this report.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

leeke £ gy Auin

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Cecile deGuia
Project Manager

NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:{714) 895-5494 «

CA-ELAP 1D 1230 .

* SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 824-7501

CSDLAC ID: 10109
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Page 2 of 22

=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
E ,

mw aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received; 07/23/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 08-07-1856
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method. EPA 8015B (M)
Project. ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 10of 2

Lab Sample Dafe/Time Date Date/Time

Number Collected  Matrix Prepared  Analyzed QC Bafch ID

Client Sample Number Instrument

Comment{s}: -The sample extract was subjected fo Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis,
-Resulis were evaluafed fo the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MBL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDEL DF Qual Unifs
TPH as Dieset ND 50 47 1 ugil
Surrogates: REC (%}  Conirgl Limits Qual
Decachiorobiphenyl 116G 68-140

Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected o Silica Gel freatment prior to analysis,
-Resulis were evaluated to the MDL, cencenirations >= to the MDL. but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDE BF Qual Linits
TPH as Diesel NB 50 47 1 ug/l
Surrogafes: REC (%)  Conlral Limits Qual
Decachlorchiphenyl 106 68-140

Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected o Silica Ge! treatment prior to analysis.
-Resufts were evaluated to the MDL, concenfrations >= fo the MBL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J* fiag.

Parameler Result RL MDE BFE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ug/e
Surrcgaies: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachiorobiphenyt 110 68-140

‘Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concendrations »= to the MOL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" fiag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Linits
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ugf.
Surrogates; REC (%) Conirol Limits Qual

Decachlorobipheny! 120 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: : 07723109

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Dale Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collecied  Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis,
-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations »= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J* flag.

Parameler Result RL MDL DE Quat Unils
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ug/l.
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Limits Qual
Decachiorobipheny! 105 GB8-140

Comment{s): -Results were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Paramster Result RL MDL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REGC (%)  Control Limits Quat
Decachlorobiphenyl 124 68-140

RL - Reporling Limit | DF - Dilution Facter | Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5484 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&w_nvironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 07/23/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 ' Freparation: EPA 50308

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 1 of 2

tab Sample Date/Time Date DatefTime

Client Sampie Number Number Collected  Mairix Instrument  Prepared  Analyred QC Bafch 1D

Comment(s); -Results were evaluaied to the MDL, concentradions >= fo the MDL bui < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MBL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ’ ND 50 48 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limifs Quat
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 38.134

Commeni(s). -Results were evaluated to the MDL., concentrations >= to the MDL. but < RL, if found, are quaiified with a *J* flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Quat Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 48 1 ug/L.
Surrpgates: REC %)  Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 38-134

Comment(s): -Results were avaluated fo the MDL, concenérations >= to the MDL but < RL., if found, are qualkified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL BE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline NE 50 48 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Gl
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 38-134

Comment(s): -Results were evaiuated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MBI, BE Gual Units
TPH as Gasoiline ND 50 48 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limiis Qual
1.4-Bromofiucrobenzene 111 38-134

Rl - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilutien Facter Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714} 894-7501
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awa_nvironmental Analytical Report

/

iy

m= aboralories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 07/23/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Dafe Date/Time

Cilent Sampie Number Number Collected  Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, i found, are gualified with a "J" flag.

Paramegter Result RL MBL oF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 48 1 ugf/L
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Gual
1,4-Bromefiuorobenzene 109 38134

Comment(s}: -Resulls were evaluated to the MDL, concenfrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are quafified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDE DF Qual Linits
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 48 1 ug/iL
Surropates: REC (%)  Conirol Limits Qual
i4-Bromofluorebenzene 109 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Facter Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 885-5404 » FAX; (714) 884-7501
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aboraftories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 07/23/09

2285 Morelio Avenue Work Order No; 09-07-1856

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/L.

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Dateffime Date Date/Time
Ctient Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix  Instument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
/0

Comment(s): -Resulis were evaluated to the MDL., concenérations >= o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter
Benzene
Toliene
Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result RL
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
REC (%) Contrgl
Limits
100 70130

MDL DF Qual Parameter Result
0.14 1 Ethylbenzene ND
0.17 1 Xylenes {total} N

Qual

RL MDL DF Qual
0.50 017 1
1.0 0.26 1

Comiment(s):
Parameter
Benzene
Toluene
Surregates:

1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene

Result RL
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
REC (%) Control
Limits
105 70-130

~Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are guaiified with a "3" flag.

MDL DE Qual Paramster Result

0.14 1 Ethylbenzene ND

6.17 1 Xylenes (total) NEY
Qual

Comment{s}:
Parameter
Benzene
Toluene
Surrogates:

1,4-Bromoflucrchenzene

Result RL
0.24 0.50
ND G.50
REC (%)  Control

Limits
103

70-130

RL MBL DF Qual
0.50 017 1
1.0 0.26 1

-Resuits were evaiuated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

MDL DF Qual Parameter Resuli

6.14 1}  Ethylenzene ND

G.17 1 Xylenes (total) ND
Qual

BL MBL DFE Qual
0.50 017 ‘i
1.0 0.26 t

Comment(s):
Parameter

Benzene
Toluene
Surrogates;

1 4-Bromofhuorobenzene

Resuit RE
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
REC {%) Control
Limits
104 F0-130

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDE but < RL, if found, are qualified with 2 ")" flag.

MDL DF Qual Paramelsr Result
0.14 1 Ethytbenzene ND
0.17 1 Xylenes (total) ND

Qual

RL  MDL
050 0.1
10 026 1

RL - Repoerting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Dilution Factor

Quai - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 885-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&_alscience
_ nvironmental Analytical Report
— aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 07/23/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/L

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time ) Daije Date/Time
Client Sample Number Collected Matr X Instrument Prepared _Analyzed QC Batoh 1D

Nur_nber
09:07-1856

Comment(s):
Parameter Result RE MBL BE Qual Parameler
Benzene NE 0.50 0.14 1 Ethylbenzene
Toluene ND 0.50 0.17 1 Xylenes (fotal)
Surrogates: REC (%} Conirol Qual
Limits

1 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 70-130

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations »>= to the MDL but < RL, i found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Result RL MDL DF Qual
ND 0.50 617 1
ND 1.0 0.26 1

Commeni(s), -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL., concentrations »>= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a *J" flag.
Parameter Result gL MDL BE Qual Parameter Result RL MBL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 0.14 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 017 1
Toluene ND 0.50 G.17 1 Xytenes (totad) ND 1.0 0.28 1
Surrogates: REC. (%) Contrd Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 115 70-130

RL - Reporting Limit OF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 892841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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ETIC Engineering, inc. Date Received: 07/23/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856

Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/l.

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 1 of 3

* Lab Sample Date/Time . Bate Date/Time
Client Sample Number Collected  Mefrix  instrument  prepared

Number

Analyzed QC Batch ID

Comment(s):
Parameter

1,2-Bibromoethane
1,2-Dichioroethane
Methyl-4-Butyl Ether (MTBE}
Tert-Butyl Aicoho! (TBA}
Surronates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

Resul RL
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
1.2 0.50
ND 10
REC (%) Control

Limits
106 80-128
100 80-120

-Resuits were evaiuated to the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are gualified with a 4" flag.

MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
0.12 1 Diisopropy! Ether {DIPE) ND 0.50 0.028 1
0.080 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 0.036 1
0.067 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (YAME) NE 0.50 0.030 1
2.1 1 Ethano! ' ND 50 15 1
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Gual
Limits
Bibromofiuoromethane 1213 80-127
1,4-Bromofluorchenzene 52 68-120

Comment(s): -Resulis were evaluated fo the MDL., concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL,, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DL DF Qual

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 0.12 i Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND G.50 0.028 1

1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.5¢ G.080 i Ethyl-+-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 0.036 1

Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 012 0.50 0.067 1 J Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.56 0.030 1

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 2.4 H Ethanol ND 50 15 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol Qual Surrcgaies: REC {%} Control Quat
Limits Limits

1,2-Cichloroethane-d4 112 80-128 Dibromoflucromethane 121 80-127

Toluene-dd 101 80-120 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 81 68-120

Comment{s}:
Parameter
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

Result RL.
ND .50
0.11 (.50
ND 0.50
ND 10
REC (%} Conirol

Limits
101 80-128
104 80-120

-Results were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrafions >= {o the MDL but < RL, i found, are quaiified with a "J" flag.

M. DE Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qusl
0.12 1 Ditsopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 0028 1
0.080 1 J  Ethylt-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 050 0036 1
0.067 1 Teri-Aryl-Methy! Ether (TAME} ND 050 0030 H
2.1 1 Ethanol ND 50 15 1
Qual Sutrogates: REC (%) Controt Qual
Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 111 80-127
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzens 77 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

OF - Dilution Facter

Qual - Quatlifiers

TEL:{(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714} 894-7501
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&=_ nvironmental Analytical Report
mw aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 07/23/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856

Pieasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ugfL

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2482 Castro Valley, CA Page 2 of 3

Lab Sample DatelTime . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number _ Collected Matrix ___!Estrument Prepared  Analyzed GO Baich 1D

Comment{s). -Resuits were evatuated to the MDL, concentrations >= io the MDL but < RL, ¥ found, are qualified with a "3" flag.

Paramster Resutt RL MBL BF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qual
1,2-Dibromoethaneg ND 0.50 0.12 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 0.028 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 0.080 1 Ethyl-t-Buty] Ether (ETBE) NE 0.50 0.036 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.18 0.50 0.067 1 J  Ten-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 0.030 1
Teri-Butyl Alcohof (TBA)} NE 10 2.1 1 Ethano! ND 50 15 1
Surrogates: REC (%)  Conirgl Qual Surrogetes: REC (%) Controf Qual
Lirnits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 80-128 Dibremofluoromethane 1214 80-127
Toluene-d8 100 _80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 81 68-120

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concenfraticns >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a"J* flag.

Parameler Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameier Resuit RL MDL  DF Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 0.12 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND G50 0028 1
1,2-Dichicroethane ND 0.50 0.080 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 0.036 1
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 7.0 G.50 0.067 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 0.030 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 241 1 Ethanol ND 1
Surrogates: REC (% Controt ual  Surrogates: REC {%)

Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 80-128 Dibromoflucrormethane 121

Toluene-d8 1.4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 82

Comment{s}: -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL., concentrations >= fo the MBI but < RL, if found, are quaiified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MBL DE Qual Paramefer Result RL DL DF Qual

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 0.12 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 050  0.028 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 0.080 1 Ethyl-t-Butyt Eiher (ETBE) NI 0.50 0.036 1

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 0.087 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 0.50 0.030 i

Tert-Butyl Alcohot (TBA) ND 10 2.1 1 Ethanol ND 50 15 i

Surrogates: REC %) Control Gual  Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limils

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 o6 80-128 Dibromefiuoromethane 100 BO-127

Toluene-d8 97 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 82 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Factor | Quai - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5484 + FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Analytical Report

EIEliiiml

s aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 07/23/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Units: ug/L

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA Page 3 of 3
Lab Sampie Date/Time Date DatelTime

cted Matrix Instrument

Number

Comment(s) -Results were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a *J" flag.

Parameter esult RL MDL BF Qual Parameter Result RE DL DF Qual

1,2-Dibromoethane N 0.50 012 1 Biisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.50 0.023 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 0.080 1 Ethyl-t-Buiyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 0.038 1

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 0.067 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyt Eiher (TAME) ND 0.50 0.030 1

Ter-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 21 1 Ethanot ND 50 15 1

Sugrogates: REC %} Conirol Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Controi Qual
Lirnits Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 80-128 Dibremofluoromethane 120 80-127

Toluene-d8 182 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 81 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor | Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5404 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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g alscience
& _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering. Inc. Date Received; 07/123/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856
Pleasant Hill, CA 24523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA
Date Date MSMSD Batch
Quaiity Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
91 58-122 3 0-18

Parameter

TPH as Gasoline

94

TEL:(714) 895-5494

CL - Control £imit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPE - Relafive Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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£ alscience
EE Environmeni‘al’ Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 07/23/09
2285 Morsello Avenue Woaork Order No: 09-07-1856
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
: Methed: EPA 80218
Project ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valiey, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quaiity Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSE %REC Y%REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 96 99 57-129 3 0-23
Toluene 93 o7 50-134 4 0-26
Ethylbenzene 96 88 58-130 2 0-26
p/m-Xylene 99 i1 58-130 2 0-28
93 95 57-123 2 0-26
101 1M 44-134 1 0-27

o-Xylene
Methyt-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE)

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |

CL. - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 885-5494 «

FAX: (714} 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 07/23/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project ExxonMobil 04334 /2492 Castro Valley, CA

Date Date MS/AMSD Baich
Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Quality Control Sampie iD Matrix

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 116 107 76-124 8 0-26

Toluene . 108 108 80-120 0 0-20

Ethylbenzene 105 103 78-126 P 0-20

Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 56 75 67-121 12 0-49 3
Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) 137 120 36-162 13 0-30

Ditsopropyt Ether {DIPE} 89 74 80-138 7 0-45

Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (E'TBE)} 65 71 69-123 9 0-30 3
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 84 78 85-120 § 0-20

Ethanol 136 111 30180 20 0-72
1,1-Dichloroethene 96 106 73-127 10 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 107 110 80-120 3 8-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 97 100 80-120 3 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 106 106 74-134 0 0-20
Chlorobenzene 115 113 80-120 2 0-20,
Trichloroethene 104 106 77-120 2 0-20

Vinyl Chlcride 87 94 72-126 8 0-20

RPD - Reialive Percent Difference | CL - Controd Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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e Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

I

I

i aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 07/23/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Proiect ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA

. Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC S%REC CL RPD REDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 111 102 768-124 8 0-20

Toluene 105 113 80-129 7 0-20

Ethylbenzene 161 101 78126 0 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE) 76 82 67-121 8 0-49

Tert-Buiyl Alcohol (TBA) 116 97 36-1682 18 0-30

Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) 83 75 60138 11 0-45

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) 76 74 69-123 4 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 88 80 65-120 10 0-20

Ethanol 134 127 30-180 5 0-72
1,1-Dichioroethene 86 118 73-127 32 0-20 4
1.2-Dibromoethane 113 115 80-120 2 0-20
1.2-Dichlorobenzene a7 958 80-120 3 0-20

Carbon Tetrachlcride 102 el 74-134 3 0-20
Chiorobenzene 110 110 80-120 o 0-20
Trichioroethene 103 105 77-120 2 0-26

Vinyl Chioride 76 88 72-126 14 0-20

RFD - Relative Percent Difference | CL.- Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 15 of 22

S MEilsc.vence
i _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3510C
‘Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA
Date Date LCSACSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D _ l\};gtr{x Instrument ‘ _F_‘repgrgd Analyzed Number
- Agtieots A7 07123009
LCS %REC LCSD %REC Y%REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
106 112 75-117 6 0-13

Parameter
TPH as Diesel

TEL:(714) 895-5494 . FAX: (714) 884-7501

CL - Contro! Limit

RPD - Relative Parcent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841.1427 «
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-
i=w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA

L.CSACSD Batch

Date Date
Number

Prepared Analyzed

Matrix Instrument
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL Ph RPE ClL. Quialifiers
1 0-10

Parameter
98 49 78-120

TPH as Gasoline

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | Ci. - Control Limit

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 885-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= wm_:il'sc:ence
“““"“_E;_anironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample
== aboratories, Inc. :

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B

Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valiey, CA

Quadlity Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Date Analyzed Lab File 1 LCS Bateh Number

Parameler Coene Added Conc Recovered LCS %Rec %Rec Cl. uagfiers
Benzene 100 105 105 70-118
Tokiene 100 102 102 66-114
Ethyibenzene 100 105 105 72-114
pim-Xylene ) 200 218 109 74-116
o-Xylene 160 1 101 72-114
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 100 103 103 41-137
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contro! Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




il

[

alscience

=

&_nvironmental

£
H

|

== aboratories, inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 18 of 22

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morslio Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-1856
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA
, ] Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Analyzed

lo

FParameter

Benzene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chiorobenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
1,1-Dichiorosthene
Eshylbenzene

Toluene

Trichiorosthene

Vinyl Chioride
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diiscpropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanct

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds ;1

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

L.CS ME Ci. validation result : Pass

12
103
115
112
103
87
108
106
106
76
74
120
81
81
89
131

Prepared

Number

LCS %REC  LECSD %REC

107
98
107
106
97
80
100
101
101
83
87
108
67
73
83
141

80-120
74-134
80-120
79-121
80-120
78-126
80-120
80-120
79-127
72-132
69-123
§3-123
59-137
69-123
70-120
28-160

%REC Ct ME CL

e
)
=

73127
64-144
73127
72-128
73127
70-134
73127
73127
71135
62-142
60-132
53-133
46-150
60-132
62-128
6-182

m-&mmmmm-—&mm!

—_ =k
e o O

~ ~

RPD CL Qualifiers

0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-28
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-37
0-20
0-20
0-57

RPD - Retative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411427

CL ~ Contro? Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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ow_d/science
= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 08-07-1856
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project: ExxonMobil 04334 / 2492 Castro Valley, CA
. ’ Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Conirel Sample ID Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
|099w104125»1,125 Aquaous GC/IMS L 07/28/09 07/28/09 090728L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD%REC %RECCL ME CL RPR RPDCL  Qualifiers
Benzene 107 108 so120 73127 I =11
Carbon Tetrachloride o7 95 74-134 64-144 1 0-20
Chlorobenzene 107 106 80-120 73127 1 0-20
1,2-Dibsemoethane 105 106 79-121 72-128 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 95 5 80120 73127 g 0-20
1,1-Dichlorosthene 82 84 78-126  70-134 2 0-28
Ethylbenzene a7 97 80120  73-t27 0 020
Toluene 102 101 80120 73127 1 0-20
Trichlorogthene 100 98 79-127 71-135 2 0-20
Vinyl Chioride 73 74 72132 62142 2 0-20
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 83 84 69123 60132 1 0-20
Tert-Bulyl Aleohaol (TBA) ‘ 109 144 63123  53-133 28 ¢-20 X
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 83 85 59-137  46-150 2 0.37
74 76 69123  60-132 4 0-20
85 B6 70120 62-128 0-20
122 157 28160  6-182 25 0-57

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE}
Tet-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME}

Ethanol
Total number of LCS compounds : 16

Total number of ME compounds © 0
Total number of ME compounds allowed

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

X: LCSILCS Duplicate RPD was out of control (above the upper control limif). The spike and spike duplicate were within control

limits and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification,
X: The percent recovery is above acceptable control limits. The samples and method blank associated with this batch are non-
detect, and therefore, the results have been reported without further clayificalion,
RPD - Relative Percent Diffsrence . Cl. - Controf Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:{714) 895-5494 « FAX {714} 894-7501




m
i

_alscience
& nvironmental
j=- aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:
Qualifier
1
2

Page 20 of 22

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

09-07-1856

4

Definition
See applicable analysis comment.
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due {o matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,

therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in contral and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

5
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank,
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column,

Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

based on additional GC/MS characteristics.
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

- m O W

Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

ND
Q
greater,
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,

not corrected for % moisture.

MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: {714) 884-7501




larice 7440 LINCOLN WAY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
iv;m,,mm; GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841-1432 DATE:
alsoratorios, Inc. TEL: (714) 895-5494 . FAX: (714) 894-7501 PAGE: 1 OF 1
] UAECRATORY CLIENT: T PRI T AN T NUEET NG,
: Enai .
Egrgs!y obil ofo ETIC Engineering | 04334, 24382 Castro Valiey Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 4510815837
2285 Morello Avenue T PROJECT CONTAGT: Project Number: QUOTE NO.:
cITY: Erik Appel, ETIC Engineering TMO04334.1.6
Pleasant |.ﬁ“, CA 94523 SAMPLER(S): (SIGNATURE}
TEG FAX. EWAi Gl
925-602-4710 x21 925.602-4720 see instructions
~TUANAROUND TIME /
[:I SAME DAY [ ] 24HR [ ] 48HR ] 72MR X 5DAYS [ ] 10DAYS / REQUESTED ANALYSIS
SPEC!AL REQUIREMENTS (ARDITIONAL COSTS MAY APPLY) f . é
= i
[ ] RWQCB REPORTING [ ] ARCHIVE SAMPLES UNTIL / / @ f; nla 3 ‘;i
SPECIAL INSTRUGTIONS cls |88 |uz
edf file required, Global ID #T0600'§01278 2ieqs z 28
email report to eappel@eticeng.com & eticlabreporis@eticeng.com 53 2 % £ ﬁ E
* Use Silica Gel Cleanup for TPH-d analysis =|=12|2158
Tl 1558
L NI T T P )
SAMPLING gl&|2 f :: 83
LOCATION! % o ¥ oy
PAMPLEID DESCRIPTION Date | TwE | % ‘%"0: & % 3 e E
2] 0G| 7S jwaler] 8 | X{ X | X|X]| X
J ages iwater] B I X X | Xi X X
[ |osas{waer| 8 | x| x| x| x| x
/ 20 |water] 8 X | X1 X X1 X
v oAE |waer] 8 [ XX X[ X| X
Relinguished by: (gignatura} L_. sitte Rece[ved by: (Srg;;ature} Date: 'ﬁmez
~ pho~eats 7 V22 Zo- O/Z;zz/ﬂv D [(2a/0d | /2 RS
ingeis y. £Signature) eceived by; (Sigfhature) Date? Time;
O 62D < amom a3 /
Refirtuistied by: (Ssgﬂat e) Received by: {Signature) Date:, Time:
W Fzzlod | (000
ra

S1ey olT%3

CC 40 | ¢ |bed



ane 22 of 22
WORK ORDER #: 09-07=[1]
SAMPLE RECEl PT ORM Cooler _! of I _

CLIENT: ETLC | paTE: 0F]23 |0o4q

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C — 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature 2 o4 °C-0.2°C(cF) =_2 .2 °C DBlank  [J Sample
0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

[ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilied on same day of sampling.
[1 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [ Air (3 Filter [ Metals Only 5 PCBs Only initial: %ﬁ

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: - ‘
O Cooler O [J No (Not Intact) %resent 1 N/A Initial: ;%
0O Sample O 71 No {Not intact) Not Present initial:

SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A

Chain-Of-Custody {COC) document(s) received with samples.................., .28~ | O
COC document(s) received COMPIBIE. ......ovirerer v e cecee e = [ [

[ Coliection dateftime, matrix, andfor # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

71 ¢OC not relingquished.  [J No date refinquished.  £] No time relinguished,

Sampler's name indicated on COC........o.oiii e £T O 0

Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.....................l U §7d | 0

Sample container(s) intact and good condition..................coo > < 0 ]

Correct containers and volume for analyses requested................ . = 0 O

Analyses received within holding time.............n j g O A

Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container...............coc.ev.ew. i O |

O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace....................oo = i 0

Tediar bag(s) free of condensation.................c O | =
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [140zCGJ IESOZCGJ [1160zCGJ [ISleeve [EnCores® [TerraCores® [

Water: OVOA ,zVOAh VOAna, [1125AGB [1125AGBh C1125AGBp [11AGB [(11AGBna, J1ACGBs
[I500AGB IﬂSOgAGJ [1500AGJs CI250AGB [1250CGB ([J250CGBs [11PB [1500PB [1500PBna
[1250PB 0250PBn [1125PB [1125PBznna [1100PJ 0100PJna, O 01 o

A OTedlar® CSumma® O Other: [ Checked/Labeled by: __ Y
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P! Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Boitle Z: Ziploo/Resealable Bag  E: Envelop Reviewed by: prl
Preservative; hi HCL n: HNO3 nagNa;S:0: Na:NaOH p: FoPO. 8: H:S04 znna: ZnAcy+NaOH f: Fieldfitered  Scanned by:

SOR T100_080 (0716/09)



